Sh. Jaspal Singh (98729-11012)

S/o Sh. Mohinder Singh O/o Near Mohan Bakery, Jain School Wali Gali, Opp. Jan Secretary House, Mansa

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Civil Surgeon, Mansa

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare Deptt., Punjab, Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Plot No. 5, Sector-34 A, Chandigarh

The Public Information Officer

O/o Senior Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Mansa

Appeal Case No.: 3884 of 2018 Date of Institution: 14.11.2018 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Dr. Ishan (99882-86543), Sh. Amardeep Singh (Clerk), Ms. Sophiya (Clerk) along with Ms. Manpreet Kaur (Clerk). Sh. Jagtar Singh (SA) (94638-35896).

ORDER

1 The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 05.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Respondent, Ms. Sophiya states that appellant has visited the respondent's office and 3 inspect the official and identified pages have already been supplied to the appellant. She submits the following, documents, which are taken on record:

- Letter No. 2429 dated 10.06.2019 signed by PIO-Cum- Senior Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Mansa along with a copy of letter no. 979 dated 06.03.2019 signed by PIO, addressed to the appellant along with remarks "377 pages received".
- Letter no. 248 dated 03.06.2019 signed by Senior Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, • Mansa.

4. Neither the appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied information as no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date.



Appellant

Respondent

1/2



Appeal Case No.: 3884 of 2018 Date of Institution: 14.11.2018 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

6. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant

appeal case is disposed of & closed.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019

Sh. Joginder Singh (99142-16045)

S/o Sh. Dayal Singh House No. B-IV/922, Old Radha Swami Road, Barnala

Public Information Officer O/o EO, NC, Bhadaur, District Barnala

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

The Regional Deputy Director

Urban Local Bodies, Mini Secretariat, Patiala

Sh. Gurcharan Singh EO-Cum-PIO, NC, Bhadaur, District Barnala

Appeal Case No.: 1897 of 2018

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Simran Dhindsa (EO) (89688-54547).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 21.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Respondent, Sh. Simran Dhindsa states that he is new joining in his office and the requisite information and compensation cheuqe amounting Rs. 2,000/- has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a copy of the cheque, which is taken on record.

4. Appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.06.2019 has been received from email ID <u>mukesh1874@gmail.com</u> by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case.

5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to file a reply to the Show Cause notice, which was issued to him vide order dated 21.11.2018 on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

It is also observed that hearing notice which was sent to the respondent PIO, Sh. Gurcharan Singh returned to the Commission with the remarks "Left Add".



Appellant

Liller,	हत्त मुच्तर PSIC	A REAL PROPERTY OF
? Punjab	PSIC	nission
Sto	to Information	Con la

Appeal Case No.: 1897 of 2018

A last and final opportunity is also given to the appellant to represent this case in person or

through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided in his absence.

- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) O/o EO, NC, Bhadaur, District Barnala

Sh. Joginder Singh (99880-16911)

S/o Sh. Sukhvir Singh R/o House No. 553/1, Sector-38/A, Chandigarh

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Health and Family Welfare Deptt.,Punjab, Mini Secretariat Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o Health and Family Welfare Deptt.,Punjab, Mini Secretariat Sector-9, Chandigarh

Sh. Narinder Mohan

Superintendent-Cum-PIO, O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare Punjab (PMH Branch), Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Plot No. 5, Sector-34 A, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3551 of 2018 Date of Institution: 18.10.2018 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present: Sh. Joginder Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Narinder Mohan (Superintendent).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 21.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Respondent, Sh. Narinder Mohan states that requisite information along with compensation cheque has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 3526 dated 28.03.2019, signed by PIO along with copy of cheque, which is taken on record.

4. On this, appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information and has no objection to close this case.

5. In wake of above, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Kanwal Pal Singh # HIG-683, Phase-I, Urban Estate, Patiala-147002

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (E.E.), Patiala

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (E.E.), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 4142 of 2018 Date of Institution: 03.12.2018 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present: Sh. Kanwal Pal Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Kuldeep Kumari (SA) along with Sh. Hatinder Pal Singh (Clerk).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 26.02.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Appellant, Sh. Kanwal Pal states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information in connection with point no. 2, 4 and 5.

4. Respondent, Sh. Hatinder Pal Singh states that he has brought the original record so that appellant can inspect it and identified the required pages.

5. After going through the brought information, appellant identifies 200 pages as per his RTI application. He added that he is ready to deposit the documentation fee against the 200 pages.

6. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent was directed to supply the copies of 200 pages which he has brought in the form of original record. The respondent supplied the 200 pages to the appellant, during the hearing after receiving the documentation fee. The appellant is satisfied with the supplied information.

7. In wake of above, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Appellant



Sh. Keshav Chander S/o Sh. Roshan Lal, R/o 33/B, Rishi Nagar, Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o State Drug Controller, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o State Drug Controller, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3625 of 2018 Date of Institution: 29.10.2018 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Rashpal Singh (Superintendent).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra dated 03.01.2019.

2. Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide office order dated 26.03.2019, has allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

3. Respondent, Sh. Rashpal Singh states that reply has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated 11.01.2019 as per the previous order of the Commission dated 03.01.2019. He submits a copy of supplied reply vide letter no. 119 dated 10.01.2019 along with copy of postal receipt signed by PIO-Cum-Superintendent (Drugs), FDA, Punjab.

4. Neither the appellant, Sh. Keshav Chander is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date and appellant failed to represent this case today. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information.

6. In wake of above, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019



Sh. Pargat Masih(94788-19563)

C/o Sh. Ankit Kapur House No. 6, Partap Colony, Model Gram, Ludhiana-Punjab-141002

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Appeal Case No.: 974 of 2019 Date of Institution: 11.03.2019 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai (Assistant Director) along with Sh. Dalvinder Kumar (SA).

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.03.2019. Accordingly the case was 1

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai states that reply has already been sent to the appellant through registered post. He submits a reply vide letter no. 2019166731-32 dated 11.06.2019 signed by PIO-Cum-Assistant Director along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Dalvinder Kumar submits a reply signed by the Assistant Director dated 11.06.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Pargat Masih is present for today's hearing nor did he file any 4. reply in this regard.

5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date and appellant failed to represent this case today. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the supplied information.

In wake of above, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is 6. disposed of & closed.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant



(Regd. Post) Sh. Loveleen Kumar (94172-21381) S/o Sh. Prem Parkash, R/o Dakhni Adda, Nakodar, District Jalandhar-144040

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Nakodar, District Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Nakodar, District Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 976 of 2019

Respondent

Present:Sh. Loveleen Kumar, the appellant in person.
For the respondent: Sh. Varinder Kumar (JA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.03.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Loveleen Kumar states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Varinder Kumar states that record relates with RTI application is not available in the official record.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, Sh. Rajinder Singh (Naib Tehsildar) to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to appear in person with a copy of the requisite information to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Appellant, Sh. Loveleen Kumar is also advised to appear in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided in his absence. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

(Regd. Post) Sh. Rajinder Singh (PIO-Cum-Naib Tehsildar) (O/o Tehsildar, Nakodar, District Jalandhar

Appellant



(Regd. Post)	Sh. Kuldip Kumar (98726-27283) S/o Sh. Lal Chand, #107/C, Ravinder Nagar, P. O. Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar City-144014 Versus	Appellant	
	Public Information Officer		
(Regd. Post)	O/o The Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar		
	First Appellate Authority		
(Dord Doot)			
(Regu. Posi)	O/o The Addl. Commissioner,	Desarratest	
	MC, Jalandhar	Respondent	
Appeal Case No.: 978 of 2019			
Present:	Nobody on behalf of the appellant.		
	For the respondent: Sh. Sourav Sandhu (JE) (97796-80005).		

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.03.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sourav Sandhu states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar is not present for today's hearing but following emails and letters have been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned, which are taken on record:

- Email dated 29.05.2019 from email ID <u>kuldip.kumar107@gmail.com</u> requesting therein to fix the hearing through Video Conference Facility.
- Email dated 06.06.2019 from email ID <u>kkumar107@yahoo.com</u> requesting therein to fix the hearing through Video Conference Facility.
- Letter dated 04.06.2019, which has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 11271 dated 10.06.2019 regarding the deficiencies in the supplied reply/information.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the proper reply/information as per the queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, before the next date of hearing.

5. Request of the appellant is granted; matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.07.2019 at 11:30 A.M. through Video Conference NIC Facility available at the Deputy Commissioner Office, Jalandhar.**

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u>
<u>post.</u>

Chandigarh 11.06.2019



(Regd. Post)	Mahant Sanjay Gir (99889-09205) Office No. 21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgaina Abadi, Amritsar Versus	Appellant		
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar			
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar	Respondent		
Appeal Case No.: 998 of 2019				
Present:	Nobody present.			

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 12.03.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 1584 dated 03.06.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 11155 dated 06.06.2019 signed by the Nodal Officer (RTI)-Cum-Town Planner, Improvement Trust, Amritsar through which he assigned duty to the following to represent this case today along with directions to supply the requisite information to the appellant:

- PIO-Cum-Trust Engineer,
- PIO-Cum-Deputy Controller (F & A),
- PIO-Cum-Superintendent Land-Acquisition Branch.

It is observed that no one is present from the respondent PIO, which shows no regard to the notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.

3. Appellant, Mahant Sanjay Gir is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 03.06.2019 from email ID <u>sahilkumar336666@gmail.com</u> has been received by the bench of undersigned requesting therein to adjourn AC: 998 of 2019 and AC: 999 of 2019. This mail is taken on record.

4. After examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s), failing to which case will be decide on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post.</u>

Chandigarh 11.06.2019



(Regd. Post)	Mahant Sanjay Gir (99889-09205) Office No. 21, Bala Ji Shopping Complex, Durgaina Abadi, Amritsar	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o The Commissioner, MC, Amritsar	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o The Commissioner, MC, Amritsar	Respondent
	<u>Appeal Case No.: 999 of 2019</u>	
Present:	Nobody present.	

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 12.03.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but following emails have been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned:

- An email dated 10.06.2019 from email ID <u>cmcasr@punjab.gov.in</u> from the respondent PIO-Cum-Estate Officer, MC, Amritsar stating that he is unable to attend today's and requested for an adjournment in this case.
- An email dated 10.06.2019 from email ID <u>cmcasr@punjab.gov.in</u> from the respondent PIO-Cum-Estate Officer, MC, Amritsar comprising letter numbers EO/19 dated 10.06.2019, EO/1516 dated 18.01.2019 and 2141-42 dated 26.12.2018.

3. Appellant, Mahant Sanjay Gir is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 03.06.2019 from email ID <u>sahilkumar336666@gmail.com</u> has been received by the bench of undersigned requesting therein to adjourn AC: 998 of 2019 and AC: 999 of 2019. This mail is taken on record.

4. After examining the documents placed on record, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s), failing to which case will be decide on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **10.07.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post.**

Chandigarh 11.06.2019



Sh. Surinder Singh Mehrok (98147-00197)

Village Rukna-Mungla, P.O. Patel Nagar, Teh. & Distt.-Ferozepur, Punjab-152004

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Mohali, Punjab

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Mohali, Punjab

Appeal Case No.: 1004 of 2019 Date of Institution: 13.03.2019 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present: Sh. Surinder Singh Mehrok, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai (Assistant Director) along with Sh. Dalvinder Kumar (SA).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.03.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lalit Kishore Ghai states that reply relates with RTI application has alaredy

been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 2019165571dated 06.06.2019,

signed by PIO-Cum-Assistant Director, which is taken on record.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Surinder Singh Mehrok states that he is satisfied with the supplied reply and has no objection to close this case.

In wake of above, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is 4. disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Appellant



Ms. Manjit Kaur

#16, Shaheed-E-Azam Bhagat Singh Nagar, Backside DC House, Roopnagar

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, Govt. (Girls) Sr. Sec. School, Roopnagar

First Appellate Authority O/o Principal, Govt. (Girls) Sr. Sec. School, Roopnagar

Appeal Case No.: 396 of 2019 Date of Institution: 21.01.2019 Date of Decision:11.06.2019

Present:Ms. Manjit Kaur, the appellant in person.For the respondent:Ms. Anju Chaudhary (Principal)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

nxed for frearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Anju Chaudhary handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing. She submits a reply signed by her dated 03.06.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. On this, Ms. Manjit Kaur states that she is satisfied with the supplied information in the present case i.e. AC: 396 of 2019.

She added that information is still pending in another appeal case no. 751 of 2019, which was disposed of & closed by the bench of undersigned dated 07.05.2019.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, copy of letter no. 28 dated 06.05.2019 along with 14 pages of registers is handed over to the appellant from the case file of Appeal Case No. 751 of 2019.

5. After going through the supplied information, appellant, Ms. Manjit Kaur states that she is satisfied with the supplied information in Appeal Case No. 751 of 2019. She added that she has no objection to close this present case.

6. In wake of above, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11.06.2019